

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KEYON DASHAWN HARRISON
Defendant-Appellant

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1998

POLK COUNTY No. FECR285476

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL SCOTT

APPELLANT'S PROOF REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
KEMP & SEASE
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@kempsease.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE FELONY MURDER RULE IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AS APPLIED TO JUVENILES 7

Preservation of Error 7

Discussion 9

**II. HARRISON’S PUNISHMENT IS IN VIOLATION OF THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND IOWA CONSTITUTION AS IT IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE TO HARRISON’S ACTIONS
 12**

Discussion 12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING ROBBERY AND THE FELONY MURDER RULE. 18

IV. THE FELONY-MERGER DOCTRINE APPLIES TO HARRISON’S FELONY-MURDER CONVICTION AND HARRISON’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ATTACK THE FELONY-MURDER BY ROBBERY WHEN THE UNDERLYING ASSAULT SERVED THE BASIS FOR THE UNDERLYING ROBBERY 18

V. HARRISON’S TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO TESTIMONY AND VIOLATED HARRISONS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION AS PROTECTED UNDER THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 18

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Mullany v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	10
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	10
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 304 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1981).....	6
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015)	11
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	8
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	7
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1974).....	6, 7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	12

Other Authorities

The Associated Press, <i>A State-by-State Look at Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , Standard-Examiner, July 30, 2017 http://www.standard.net/National/2017/07/31/A-state-by-state-look-at-juvenile-life-without-parole	13, 14, 16
---	------------

Treatises

2 W. LaFave's <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i>	9, 10
